

No. 19-55376

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

VIRGINIA DUNCAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA,
Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California**
No. 17-cv-1017-BEN-JLB
The Honorable Roger T. Benitez, Judge

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL J. MONGAN
Solicitor General
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SAMUEL P. SIEGEL
HELEN H. HONG
Deputy Solicitors General
HEATHER HOESTEREY
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
JOHN D. ECHEVERRIA
Deputy Attorney General

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
1300 I Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 210-6260
Sam.Siegel@doj.ca.gov

May 14, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement.....	2
Argument	5
I. The two-step inquiry is the proper framework for evaluating plaintiffs’ Second Amendment claim.....	5
II. The historical analysis required at step one demonstrates that modern LCMs were heavily regulated soon after they became widely available.....	9
III. At step two of the Second Amendment inquiry, California’s LCM restrictions satisfy intermediate scrutiny	15
A. California’s LCM restrictions do not severely burden the core Second Amendment right.....	16
B. California’s LCM restrictions satisfy intermediate scrutiny	23
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General New Jersey</i> 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	9, 16, 25, 27
<i>Bonidy v. United States Postal Service</i> 790 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	22
<i>Cohen v. California</i> 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013)	24
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	15, 27
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> 487 U.S. 474 (1992).....	22
<i>Fyock v. Sunnyvale</i> 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	3, 9, 15
<i>Gould v. Morgan</i> 907 F.3d 659 (1st Cir. 2018).....	7, 8
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Jackson v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	16, 21, 24
<i>Kachalsky v. County of Westchester</i> 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012)	24, 30
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mai v. United States</i> 974 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	13
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	8
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	7, 9, 27, 29
<i>National Rifle Ass’n of America, Inc. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives</i> 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Padilla-Ramirez v. Bible</i> 882 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District</i> 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Silvester v. Becerra</i> 138 S. Ct. 945 (2018).....	30
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	24
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)	16
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>Wiese v. Becerra</i> 263 F. Supp. 3d 986 (E.D. Cal. 2017)	4
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	22

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code

§ 16590.....	2
§ 16740.....	2
§ 16740(a)	4
§§ 23500-34370	2
§§ 30210-33690	2
§ 30352.....	2
§ 30370.....	2
§ 32310.....	2
§ 32310(a)-(c)	4
§ 32310(c)	4
§ 32310(d).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
1990 N.J. Laws 217.....	3
1992 Haw. Sess. Laws 740	3
1994 Md. Laws 2119	3
Pub. L. No. 73-474, 48 Stat. 1236 (1934)	
§ 5.....	15
§ 11.....	15
Pub. L. No. 103-322, 108 Stat. 1796 (1994)	
§ 110103.....	3
§ 110103(6).....	3
§ 110105.....	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ellis, <i>The Social History of the Machine Gun</i> (1975)	10
Klarevas et al., <i>The Effect of Large-Capacity Magazine Bans on High-Fatality Mass Shootings, 1990-2017</i> , 109 <i>Am. J. Pub. Health</i> 1754 (2019)	26
Kopel, <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 <i>Alb. L. Rev.</i> 849 (2015).....	11
Spitzer, <i>Gun Law History in the United States and Second Amendment Rights</i> , 80 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 55 (2017)	14
Volokh, <i>Implementing the Right to Keep and Bear Arms for Self-Defense</i> , 56 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 1443 (2009).....	22, 23
